profound understanding of the initial placement once they have seen the ELWR course and devoted 
themselves to the process, regardless of whatever initial resistance may have been proffered at the 
beginning of the term. In question two of the follow-up survey, a shift occurs among the one 
hundred and eighty-four (N=184) student respondents. 

After progressing through the ELWR course, then, about the same percentage of students 
felt the placement was inaccurate with a slight decline to five percent. However, in the upper range 
of nine to ten (a score that suggests a highly accurate placement), the percentage of respondents